
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: ::.M:..:a"-y--'1'-=2"-, ::.20:..1:..:5:._ ______ _ 

or Procurement Director Award 0 

ContractorNendor Name (DBA): 

Project Title/Description: 
AZ DES CAA Emergency Services 

Purpose: 
Provides emergency financial assistance for rent, mortgage, utilities and other allowable services; presciptions, food 
boxes, minor home repair and youth services. 

Procurement Method: 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Alleviate poverty and provide emergency services 

Public Benefit: 
to avoid eviction, foreclosure and utility shutoffs to Pima County residents 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Monthly case management reports, quarterly ROMA reports and annual CSBG Information Survey and Annual 
Community Action Plan. 

Retroactive: 
No 

Original Information 

Document Type:-=G-'-T'--A"-W'---- Department Code: -=C-=S ____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): .:..15=---=0::..68=-----

Effective Date: 7//2015 Termination Date: 6/30/2020 Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ------

0 Expense Amount:$ ~Revenue Amount:$ 2=•c::0::..5.=c8,c:1.:..17'----------
Funding Source(s): Federal Awards to State passed thru Dept of Econ Sec: Comm Svc Block Grt; Temp Assist 

Needy Family; Soc Svc Block Grt; Low Inc Home Energy Assist Pgm & Nghbr Helping Nghbg 

Cost to Pima County General Fund:-----------------------------

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

~Yes 0 No ~ Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

0 Yes 0 No ~ Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

0 Yes 0 No ~ Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

Document Type: _____ Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ______ _ 

Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: -----------
Effective Date: New Termination Date: -----------
0 Expense 0 Revenue· 0 Increase 0 Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ _______ _ 

Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund:----"----------------------------



Contact: Rise Hart 

Department: Community Services, Employme 

Department Director Signature/Date: _i.2.'f.ii!£!~::____:~~~{£9-'M~~~L!:~':::::--_:;;'.LJ_L;.a.,,!_ __ _ 



DEPAHTMENT OF ECONOMIC Sr;cURITY 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (IGA) 

Contract between the Arizona Department of Economic Security ("ADES") and Pima County 
("Contractor"). 

WHEREAS the ADES is duly authorized to execute and administer contracts under A.R.S §41-1954 and, 

WHEREAS the Contractor is duly authorized to execute and administer contracts under A.R.S. §11-201 and 
A.R.S. §11-251 
and, 

WHEREAS the ADES and the Contractor are authorized by A.R.S. §11-952 et seq. to enter into agreements for 
joint or cooperative action to contract for the services specified in this contract. 

THEREFORE, the ADES and Contractor agree to abide by all the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract. 

Contract Term: This contract shall be effective July 1, 2015, and shall terminate on June 30, 2020, unless 
extended in accordance with the Terms and Conditions. 

BY SIGNING THIS FORM ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR, THE SIGNATORY CERTIFIES HEISHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND 

THE CONTRACTOR TO THIS CONTRACT. 

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE ARIZONA FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PIMA COUNTY: 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY: 

Procurement Officer Signature Signature 

Printed Name Printed Name 

Title Title 

Date Date 

ADES15-089143 
ADES Contract Number Contract Number 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.R.S. §11-952 THIS CONTRACT HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE UNDERSIGNED 
WHO HAVE DETERMINED THAT THIS CONTRACT IS IN APPROPRIATE FORM AND WITHIN THE POWERS 
AND AUTHORITY GRANTED TO EACH RESPECTIVE PUBLIC BODY. 

ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE 

By: __ ~~~~~~~~-------­AssJstant Attorney General 

Date:---------------

By: 

Revised: 8/20/13 



4/2/20157:59 AM 

CONTRACT SERVICE: Case Management (CMG-CAP) Agency: Pima County Communitv Action Agency 
Contract Period: 07/01/2015-06/30/2016 

1. PERSONNEL 

Number of FTE Total Salary for 
Positions Level Position Title Contract Period 

1 1 Sr. Adm Service Mgr 84,695 
1 1 Community Services Mgr 73,039 
2 1 Program Coordinator 92,832 
1 1 Principal Finance Acct 59,941 
1 1 Acclg Sup Spec-Sr 33,666 
1 1 Acctg Sup Spec 30,111 
2 1 Intake Specialist 66,978 
1 1 Courier 25,439 
1 1 Information Systems Tech 41,621 
1 1 Intake Specialist 28,897 

.TOTAL PERSONI'IEL ;·; 
.. 

ITEM 
FICA; Unemployment Ins; Health llis; 
Workmen's Comp; Life Ins; Empr Pd 

BASIS 

fees; Retirement; Dental Ins 35.78% 

[!i/TAI£ E~[ll,(ilz'f~~.!i!O.~l't:'D E~t~.~IS!\i~'ll!' •. ·~:· ',W,ii;'i'. 

3. PROFESSIONAL AND OUTSIDE SERVICES 

ITEM BASIS 
Translation Professional Services $25/hr x 10 Hrs approx 
Case Management GF 3315205 To be Contracted 
Case Management to be contracted Contracted direct service 

i!'flJ-!'L l".ll0FE~~ONAgtA,Ng~i1J:§J!'>,E:•§.!'J'!,~CE~"~ · ';';'~{ 

4. 

5. 

7. 

TRAVEL 

ITEM 
Motor 

ITEM 
N/A 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

ITEM 
Office Supplies 
Software- ISF Charges 
Small Tools 
Postage 

BASIS 

BASIS 

BASIS 
$125/mo x 12 mos 

$0/mo x 12 mos 
x3 

TOTAL 
SERVICE 

COST 
$4,235 
$7,304 

$38,989 
$9,591 
$6,733 

$27,100 
$36,569 

$411 
$0 
$0 

TOTAL 
COST 

DES 
COST 

$4,235 
$7,304 

$38,989 
$9,591 
$6,733 

$27,100 
$36,569 

$411 
$0 
$0 

DES 
COST 

of Total Personnel Service Cost_,.,,..ii;$4:i.6;i,8;<:4;;7,....,-,-,-,...,;;$4i60i'ii:84;;7, 
$461Bit7:! i $:~6iB:t7 

TOTAL DES 
COST COST 
$250 $250 

$92,726 $0 
$127,330 $127,330 

TOTAL DES 
COST COST 
$660 $660 

TOTAL DES 
COST COST 

$11,267 $11,267 

TOTAL DES 
COST COST 

$0 $0 

TOTAL 
COST 

$1,500 
$1,377 

$0 
$0 

DES 
COST 

$1,500 
$1,377 

$0 
$0 
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8. OPERATING SERVICES 

ITEM BASIS 

4/2/20157:59 AM 

TOTAL 
COST 

DES 
COST 

Telephone $169.58/mo x 12 mos (2 phones & 1 cell phone) $2,035 
$0 

$168 

$2,035 
$0 

$168 
Staff Education $0/ea x 0 Prof Seminars 

Copier/Fax mainVshredding ~··.·:s:::··•1 :.4 ,lmo x .,;;x~••?~~:c.' ., .. · 
''T;ClTAL OpERJI:rfi\!G.EXPENSEs ··· • 

9. INDIRECT COSTS 

ITEM 
Indirect Costs 

fT.OTAi!'INQI~~CT'c.o~.t.s 

11. VOUCHERS 

ITEM 
TANF- 49 
LIHEAP- 77 
NHN -70 
EEIP 

.JOTAli-'J,OUCHE~S 

112. 

BASIS 

Admin 

Vouchers 

Admin 

Vouchers 

Admin 

Admin 

Vouchers 

TOTAL DES 
COST COST 

$0 $0 

TOTAL 
COST 

$326,416 
$680,860 

$1,726 
$110,000 

DES 
COST 

$326,416 
$680,860 

$1,726 
$0 

REVENUE SOURCES: (:3Z(~.i..i!i~'\:'''iC''IBc';'ifi:'i!L.:'!:f1'iJL~ 
LIHEAPADMIN $39,417 $39,417 

LIHEAP 77 $680,860 fT:,;;l§~T~!!Il:? 
LIHEAP A16 ADMIN $47,933 $47,933 

NHN $1 726 c: -i±•'i:'$.!'7:26'\i 
owesl $15:827 • = $1s:a21 • 

TANF 49 $219,447 $219,447 
TANF 49 $326,416 '!';: 7$l\2j:hli'16± 
EEIPGF $110,000 .. . ... ·'·$0. 

CASE MGT GF $92,726 $0 
TOTAL REVENUE: $1,534,352 $1,331,626 
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4/15/201512:42 PM 

ITEMIZED SERVICE BUDGET 

CONTRACT SERVICE: Community SeNces (CSV-CAP) Agency: Pima County Corrmunity Action Aqmcy 
Contract Period: 07/01/2015-06/30/2016 

1. PERSONNEL 
TOTAL 

Number of FTE Total Salary for 
Contract Period 

SER~CE DES 
Positions Level Position Title COST COST 

1 1 Sr. Adm Service Mgr 
1 1 Community Services Mgr 
2 1 Program Coordinatcr 
1 1 Principal Finance Acct 
1 1 Acctg Sup Spec-Sr 
1 1 Acctg Sup Spec 
1 1 Intake Specialist 
2 1 Office Support II 
1 1 Courier 
1 1 Information Systems Tech 
1 1 Admin Support Svcs Mgr 

84,695 
73,039 
92,832 
59,941 
33,666 
30,110 
30,720 
54,679 
25,439 
41,621 
65,846 

$4,235 $4,235 
$29,216 $29,216 
$51 ,058 $51,058 
$7,193 $7,193 
$1,683 $1,683 
$3,011 $3,011 

$11,366 $11,366 
$50,887 $50,887 

$605 $605 
$0 $0 
$0 $0 

ff:QJ~~~~J~~[N_]:~f\~~[',};~1~::ffi~t~~~~~ff~;\Jf~EJ:~K::: ::~;SEtlm~IT;i:~EJf1l~:#,:KiiJi[@::~7',lli~~~I~:w,}n~~~i·.~~}~;~:·:r,~\ 

2. EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES 

ITEM 
FICA: Unemployment Ins: Health Ins; 
Workmen's Camp; Life Ins; Empr Pd 

BASIS 
TOTAL 
COST 

DES 
COST 

fees; Retirement; Dental Ins 34.71% of Total Persomel SeNce Cost $55,277 $55,277 
i!(t;lf~i-:~OO!£g;$f,EfB[~T,~~gy~K~~~~~;~g~5~if::~J1~1(E:41-fif'\f~:£1(§EjiW~±VJ:~'?frlfilllfuf.:;!~:;~i.t~Th1fltK~1?~~~;;;;;~;: '·"< ~~;.Jf. c :'•':i;'i;,_::.$55~27;"1~,"; L>~'!ii·$5~i-27J; 

3. PROFESSIONAL AND OUTSIDE SERVICES 
TOTAL DES 

ITEM BASIS 
Subcontractor contracted 

4. 
TOTAL DES 

ITEM BASIS COST COST 
Motor Pool Alocation $100 fmo x 12 mos. $1,200 $1,200 
Per Diem $39/dayx 14 days x 1 staff $546 $546 
Hotel $160/dayx7daysx1 staff $1,120 $1,120 
In State Conferences 10 staff x 1 ACAAJNCAF conferences@ $742.80 ea $7,428 $7,428 
Out-of-State Travel 2 staff x 1 Out of State conferences@ $1402 ea $2,804 $2,804 

~!9lll£A[~~!i2~&~~~fri!~ll§~~lli~t·ii~~;}JIT~Y?!-~~~12~1111diMJ&~©llil~faF~~ftt~~~fu~ilili~~JJ;~f;}ff,f;rm;;J;r;~(~~-1>r;>E~~~-$!1~;o~s_:_Hf!trr;~~1:~:t .$13-;o$8.< 

5. 

6. 

SPACE 

ITEM 
Space Cost 

EQUIPMENT 

ITEM 
N/A 

BASIS 
$903.17/mo x 12 mos. 

BASIS 

TOTAL 
COST 

$10,838 

DES 
COST 

$10,838 

TOTAL DES 
COST COST 

$0 $0 
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7. 

8. 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

ITEM 
Office Supplies 
Software- ISF Chcrges 
Small Tools 
Postage 

BASIS 
$60/mo x 12mos 

$900/mo x 12 mas 
x 12 mas 

4/15/201512:42 PM 

DES 
COST 
$720 

$1,867 
$0 

TOTAL DES 
ITEM BASIS COST COST 

Books & Subscriptbns $1 00/yr (Mgmt Training bulletin subscription; Staff Educ books) ___ ..:$;;;1;;0:;;0i-----;$;,:1;,0;;0;.. 

Telephone/Internet $397.83/mo x 12 mas (4 phones & 3 ooll phones) $4,774 $4,774 
Legal Notices (RFP notice in 1 Tucson newspaper) $200 $200 
Dues/Memberships NACAA@ $1364; ACAA @$300 $1,664 $1,664 
lnvestigati\e Svcs $58/ea x 2 (fingerprint cards) $116 $116 
Staff Edu::ation $597/CrHr x 3 CrHr & $100 x 3(ASU,U of A, Pima Coli; seminars) $0 $0 

i,T-__ -,._-_0 _____ T··.'A,_.· •. ·.-:~.·- .0-~,".:--.E·.:~.C-• ____ ·~-.,I~_Ni_e_G.~_-_r_FE __ ax·.---~----m,_E·.-_•N·.·.i.nSEt_e_._S-"_~.•_,,-",• .• :_:_~.-~_:,·:~_: ~ ~- - ~ ""':e21,T..~~~.:,.- ~:'R'\f'''""'"l'!T!D\="fli.-~' '""f ,, ~·~""""~- """'''- , • $ $108 - . $108 
_ r::- _ '"'--!""'· -"·- -· E~ ~ ___ -~""' , ~~ - ~:~~:: ,: , ,~FJ~]Jl1!k.~'-.;2 ~J.,,~~"':£.!1f:''~-'~2"'it ·,, ~ ~ ' J J- , ''~~; 6;'$62ij!l(t;\0_:l"?, $.6i962,-: 

9. INDIRECT COSTS TOTAL DES 

ITEM BASIS COST COST 
Indirect Costs $0 $0 

~t9\t~1!!i!.El@c:lli~Q~W£§EITEt·h;~~~Blt;f~{!i:J~~}Jl11'1~~l~~~~llil~~ill:~IT£5£.fclt1~:2!ffi1·f~E:i?~f.f4t.~;!::!¥\41*·~,,~z$oiL~:.':-t'· : '·Ci" ~.;$o{j 

11. vOUCHERS 

ITEM 
Direct Assistance 

[!~9l!l.l'lQHBt~!~~~lf€NI~1D;;&:~1~t~:fK;_fD:i-I%f~~:_;iV~!~~'-iB~': ;;-7-

TOTAL DES 
BASIS COST COST 

$182,812 $182,812 
~i"c~i-, J~~~~~;~;g~~fi:J&nbk}l~iY0tl.~Y~~~~o1~:::5f;1;~-: 3J;t;:gfH(~ ~~0·~1!t~$_182;8~2 ;,~to~ \$18-~;812:;; 

TOTALSERVlCE COST/DES TOTAL COST: $726,491 $726,491 

REVENUE SOURCES ~~~~~1t;§!~~!f.~j~j~~:~~,-:j.I~1J1 ~iiilbl'1iill&llllllllitliiDl£g![ililli"'u"''"";m;;:;;;:"- ' 
DES-GSA $543,679 $543,679 

DES-GSA-Carryover $0 $0 
VOUCHERS $182,812 $182,812 

TOTAl REVENUE: $726,491 $726,491 
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